The research was conducted in the field of professional and technological education, focusing 

on the educational practices of IFFar. The search conducted in the database to collect the 

material used the expression "educational practices in professional and technological 

education," limiting from this search, we received 1,033 (one thousand and thirty-three) 

scientific materials. To improve the results, inclusion criteria were defined, including 

materials written in Portuguese, published between 2019 and 2023, addressing educational 

practices in vocational and technological education, and available in full, online, and free of